Fixed maturities, trading 623,530
Equities 5,014

Total investments 688,920
Reinsurance balances receivable 1,065,341
Accrued interest and other receivables 9,655
Losses and loss adjustment expenses (1,654,436)
Insurance balances payable (1,942)
Funds withheld (26,277)
Other liabilities (7,900)

Net assets acquired at fair value $ 219,077

From July 12, 2011, the date of acquisition, to September 30, 2011, the Company has recorded $3.0 million in revenues and a $1.1 million net
loss related to Clarendon in its consolidated statement of earnings.

Because Clarendon�s revenues and net loss are included in the Company�s statement of earnings for the three months ended September 30, 2011,
the Company has not included pro forma financial information for such period. The following pro forma condensed combined income statement
for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 combines the historical consolidated statements of earnings of the Company with those of
Clarendon, giving effect to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2011.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

Enstar
Group
Limited Clarendon

Proforma
Adjustments

Enstar Group
Limited -
Proforma

Total income $ 80,897 $ 9,720 $ �  $ 90,617
Total expenses (38,761) (43,425) (4,562)(a) (86,748)
Noncontrolling interest (17,194) �  �  (17,194)

Net earnings (loss) $ 24,942 $ (33,705) $ (4,562) $ (13,325)

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Net loss per ordinary share � basic $ (0.97)

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 13,743,191

Notes to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011 Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:

Expenses:

(a) (i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the period $ (1,772)
 (ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments (3,410)
 (iii) Adjustment to income taxes for proforma adjustments 620

$ (4,562)

11

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2. ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

The following pro forma condensed combined income statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010 combines the
historical consolidated statements of earnings of the Company with those of Clarendon, giving effect to the business combination and related
transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2010.

Three Months Ended September 30, 2010

Enstar
Group
Limited Clarendon

Proforma
Adjustments

Enstar
Group
Limited -
Proforma

Total income $ 32,919 $ 9,194 $ �  $ 42,113
Total expenses (8,436) (8,813) (2,272) (a) (19,521)
Share of net earnings of partly owned company 1,351 �  �  1,351
Noncontrolling interest (4,391) �  �  (4,391)

Net earnings (loss) $ 21,443 $ 381 $ (2,272) $ 19,552

Net earnings per ordinary share � basic $ 1.43

Net earnings per ordinary share � diluted $ 1.39

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 13,704,832

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 14,019,768

Notes to the Three Months Ended September 30, 2010 Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:

Expenses:

(a) (i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the period $ (1,029)
(ii) Adjustment to recognize amortization of fair value adjustments (1,603)
(iii) Adjustment to income taxes for proforma adjustments 360

$ (2,272)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010 Enstar
Group
Limited

Clarendon Proforma
Adjustments

Enstar
Group
Limited -

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Proforma
Total income $ 97,641 $ 18,190 $ �  $ 115,831
Total expenses (41,415) 171,537 (7,445) (a) 122,677
Share of net earnings of partly owned company 10,704 �  �  10,704
Noncontrolling interest (17,136) �  �  (17,136)

Net earnings (loss) $ 49,794 $ 189,727 $ (7,445) $ 232,076

Net earnings per ordinary share � basic $ 16.97

Net earnings per ordinary share � diluted $ 16.63

Weighted average shares outstanding � basic 13,676,113

Weighted average shares outstanding � diluted 13,956,948

12

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

2. ACQUISITIONS � (cont�d)

Notes to the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010 Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Earnings:

Expenses:

(a) (i) Adjustment to interest expense to reflect the financing costs of the acquisition for the period $ (3,086)